
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Friday, 30 June 2023 
Time: 10.20 am (or at the rise of the Licensing & Appeals 

Sub-Committee Hearing Panel) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Grimshaw, Evans and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Summary Review - The Lawn Club, Hardman Square, 

Manchester, M4 3HG 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 40 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 22 June 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 30 June 2023 
 
Subject: The Lawn Club, Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG (Summary 

Review of Premises Licence, App ref: 288837)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider what s
[...]
icers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: 

 
Ashia Maqsood 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4139 
E-mail: Premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

• Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
• Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing 

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 05/06/2023, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police under 
s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises 
Licence for The Lawn Club, Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG in the 
Deansgate ward of Manchester. 

1.2  A location map and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.3 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.4 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.5 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.6 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises are associated with serious crime and serious disorder . 
 

2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review is follows: 
 
At 22:14 on 04/06/2023, GMP received a member of staff at the premises who 
stated that a large group of people were fighting at the premises and that one 
of the perpertrators had a gun and that another male was unconscious  
 
At 22:25 GMP received a call from the ambulance service stating that they 
had received a report of a male being stabbed in the leg at the premises 
however the Knife was now missing. When GMP firearms officers attended 
the premises , blood could be seen on the floor however the victim had gone. 
 
At the same time, GMP received a call from another person who shouted “get 
the police here now, theres a massive brawl and someone has a gun”. 
 
 

Page 7

Item 4



On reviewing the CCTV at the premises, CCTV showed an argument taking 
place between 2 males and then a 3rd male turns up and pulls out a gun, 
which was not fired. Officers noted blood on the floor outside the premises and 
that they had been told that the victim got up and walked away.  
 
GMP therfore have serious concerns as to the safety of the customers and 
staff at the premises due to possible reprisals.  

 
2.4 Interim Steps pending the review 

2.4.1 Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

2.4.2 On 07/06/2023, a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel held a hearing to 
consider taking such interim steps and the decision of the Panel was to 
suspend the licence. 

2.4.3  The decision of the panel is included at Appendix 3. 

2.4.4 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. Under s53B of the Licensing Act 2003 
the licensing authority must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the 
representations, hold a hearing to consider those representations. 

2.4.5 At the time of preparing this Committee Report a  representation has been 
received on 22/06/2023 from the premises licence holder  against the interim 
steps taken by the licensing authority. A copy of this representation is attached 
at Appendix 6. 

2.4.6 Please note that representations may be received at any time prior to the date 
of the review hearing. 

2.4.7 The hearing to consider the representation is scheduled for 26/06/2023 (after 
publication date of this report) 

2.4.8 On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review 
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

3. Current Premises Licence 

3.1 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 4. Please note the 
licence holder has changed to Hardman Bars Ltd effective 21/06/2023 
 

3.2 A copy of the premises outdoor management policy is attached at Appendix 5 
 
3.3 The previous premises licence holder was Spinningfields Estate Limited who 

held the licence from 17/12/2015 to 21/06/2023 

Page 8

Item 4



 
3.4 An application to transfer the premises licence  was  submitted on 06/06/2023 

to transfer the licence to Hardman Bars Ltd .  
 

3.5 The transfer  application was granted on 21/06/2023.  
 
3.6 The designated premises supervisor is Thomas McCartney who has held this 

position since 23/12/2021 
 
3.7 The licensable activities permitted by the licence are: 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol   

Standard timings 
Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 
Start 0800 0800 0800 0800 0800 0800 0800 
Finish 2400 2400 2400 0030 01
[...]
levant Representations 

4.1 Representations may be made by any person or ‘responsible authority’ during 
the consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be relevant to one or more 
of the licensing objectives. Where representations are made by persons who 
are not a responsible authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

4.2 No relevant representations have been received in respect of this application 

5. Additional information 

5.1 At the time of compiling this report, no additional information has been 
received from any party to the application. 

6. Key Policies and Considerations 

6.1 Legal Considerations 

Page 10

Item 4



6.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

6.2 New Information 

6.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

6.3 Hearsay Evidence 

6.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

6.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

6.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

6.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

6.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

6.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

6.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

Page 11

Item 4



6.5.3 There are a number of references in the Policy to the licensing authority’s 
expectations of applicants. The licensing authority will not apply the Policy 
rigidly, but will always have regard to the merits of the case with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 

6.5.4 Relevant to this application, the Panel are recommended to have regard to the 
following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim 
[...]
degree to which 
standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the risk 
posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive 

Page 12

Item 4



and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in 
any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  
MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  
MS4  Prevent the use of illegal drugs, new psychoactive substances (NPS) 

and the spiking of drinks at the premises  
MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS6 Provide a Duty of Care for intoxicated or vulnerable customers and 

medical emergencies  
MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (eg beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway)  
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 
adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 
refuse 

MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

7. Conclusion 

7.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

7.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant. In 
reaching the decision, regard must also be had to relevant provisions of the 
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 

7.3 The Panel must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since 
any interim steps were imposed, any relevant representations, and review the 
interim steps already taken (if any).  

7.4 In making its final determination, the steps the Panel can take are: 
a) To modify the conditions of the premises licence 
b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
d) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
e) To revoke the premises licence. 

Page 13

Item 4



7.5 The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to 
add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable 
activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

7.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

7.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

7.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

7.9 The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 7.4 above, are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Review of the interim steps 

7.10 The Panel’s determination of the review does not have effect until the end of 
the 21 day period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any 
appeal that is lodged. 

7.11 To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at 
all times, the licensing authority is required to review any interim steps that it 
has taken that are in place on the date of the final review hearing. This is to be 
done immediately after the determination of the review under s53C. In 
reaching its decision, the panel must consider any relevant representations 
made. 

7.12 The steps available to the Panel are: 
a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the 

licence; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

and 
d) To suspend the licence. 

7.13 Upon the determination of the licence review, the Panel is asked to 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in 
place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.

 

Page 14

Item 4



The Lawn Club

Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG
Premises Licensing

Manchester City Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance
Survey100019568.

PREMISE NAME: The Lawn Club

PREMISE ADDRESS: Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG

WARD: Deansgate

HEARING DATE: 30/06/2023 
Page 15

Item 4Appendix 1,

maqsooda
Arrow



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 18

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 19

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 20

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 21

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 22

Item 4Appendix 2,



Page 23

Item 4Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



A Summary Review – Application under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 brought 

by GMP  

 

Name of the premises:  

The Lawn Club, (previously The Tavern), Hardman Square, Manchester M4 3HG 

Date: 07/06/2023 

 

The committee has listened to and considered the representations made by 

 

Body/ individual               

GMP – Alan Isherwood X 

Licensee/representative – Spinningfield 

Estates Ltd/  - Kuits 

X 

New Licensee & representative – Hardman 

Bars Ltd/  - Kuits 

X 

 

and has taken both the written and oral representations into account.  

 

The Committee has also considered section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, section 182 

guidance, and the summary review guidance.   

 

Decision  

 

To suspend the licence with immediate effect pending the full Review to be heard on the 26th 

of June 2023 pursuant to s53B(3)(d) of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

Reasons  

 

The Committee noted the premises were not opposing the Application however they 

considered the options open to them. 

Notwithstanding the fact this was a third party event, the committee was extremely concerned 

that a person had been able to enter the venue in possession of a gun and went on to brandish 

the weapon. 

Page 25

Item 4Appendix 3,

maqsooda_1
Text Box
hearing date has been amended to 30/06/2023



Although there was a dispute as to the presence of a knife, a member of the public had still 

felt the need to phone the police and a male had been reported as unconscious at/in the 

premises. 

The Committee was concerned as to the safety of the staff and the public and also with regard 

to any potential reprisals from the offender(s). 

The Committee did not consider modifying any licence conditions, excluding the sale of 

alcohol or the removal of the DPS would immediately address these concerns and the 

Committee was of the opinion that the only immediate measure to address these would be the 

immediate suspension of the licence to enable the premises to liaise with the police in relation 

to preventative measures they could put in place going forward.  

They therefore considered the immediate suspension the only measure and that it was 

necessary and proportionate to prevent serious crime or serious disorder occurring or re-

occurring and was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objective of the Prevention 

of Crime and Disorder.  

Full Review Hearing Date: 26th June 20
[...]
epresenta�ons.
 
Kind regards,
 

 

P
age 37

Item
 4

A
ppendix 6,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Summary Review - The Lawn Club, Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2- Application Publish
	Appendix 3- Interim Decision Publish
	The Committee has also considered section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, section 182 guidance, and the summary review guidance.

	Appendix 4- Premises Licence- Publish
	Appendix 5- Policy -Publish
	Appendix 6- Interim steps rep Publish
	interim steps rep- do not publish






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  30 June 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 30 June 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw - in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Evans and Riasat 
  
LACHP/23/54. Summary Review - The Lawn Club, Hardman Square, 

Manchester, M4 3HG  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
In line with the established procedure, the Hearing Panel heard from Greater 
Manchester Police (GMP), who informed the panel that there had been a suggestion 
at the time of the incident of a stabbing. GMP noted that a victim had not come 
forward and that the CCTV did not show this. GMP referenced that there had been 
an appeal to the interim steps, which saw them modified with a set of conditions 
added to the Licence. GMP were still satisfied that those conditions were appropriate 
and proportionate. GMP also noted that the premises had never before been on their 
radar and that they had operated without issue before this incident.  
  
The applicant’s agent then addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that they intended to 
request that the panel impose the decision from the appeal to interim steps on a 
permanent basis. They noted there had been no contest to the suspension requested 
by GMP at the original interim steps hearing. The applicant’s agent stated that they 
had a copy of the CCTV from the incident for the panel to view, which they did during 
the hearing. The applicant’s agent noted that the incident was out of character for the 
premises and that there had been no licensing breaches prior to this. The original 
Licence did not require door staff to be employed by the premises but they were, 
highlighting the premises going above and beyond their original licence conditions.  
  
The applicant’s agent then took the Hearing Panel through the additional conditions 
as laid out in the information submitted. They also noted that Licensing Out of Hours 
had been involved in the meetings to formulate the conditions, alongside GMP. The 
agent felt that a random search policy was sufficient and that full searches would 
change the style and atmosphere of the Premises. There was CCTV at the venue 
already, although not a condition on the Licence, and the applicant had added further 
CCTV to the premises. It was noted that all CCTV available was provided to GMP 
when requested following the incident. Additional staff training in conflict 
management and crime scene preservation formed part of the conditions too. The 
applicant’s agent believed that the conditions put forward would bolster the Licence 
and increase safety. 
  
The premises was ready to implement the conditions immediately, and that they had 
been implemented since the interim steps had been modified, and were confident of 
there being no ongoing risk according to the applicant’s agent. It was noted that the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  30 June 2023 

Section 182 guidance, paragraph 9.12 referenced that Responsible Authorities 
should be considered the experts in providing advise to the panel when deciding 
what, if any, steps should be taken. In this instance, both GMP and LOOH supported 
the conditions proposed and had made no objections to them. The applicant’s agent 
noted that this was not a premises that undermines the crime prevention Licensing 
Objective. 
  
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made thereunder, and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. The panel considered that the premises had a previous perfect 
track record and such an incident was out of character. The panel were satisfied that 
the premises had committed to no external events,. The panel also noted that the 
premises had committed to complying with Martyn’s Law as part of the conditions. 
The panel were satisfied that the conditions put forward, therefore, were appropriate 
and proportionate to ensure the premises could operate safely and uphold the 
Licensing Objectives, particularly the prevention of crime and disorder. 
  
Decision 
  
To modify the conditions on the licence, as agreed at the review of the interim steps 
decision on a permanent basis. 
  
Interim Steps Decision 
  
To retain the modified Interim Steps as provided for by s53D(4)(a) of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 
 
 


